Requirements) Regulations, 2015 we wish to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company 
in its Meeting held today on Tuesday, December 16, 2025 commenced at 12:30 P.M. and concluded 
at 01:30 P.M. have inter - alia, considered and approved the issuance of up to 12,500 (Twelve 
Thousand and Five Hundred only) secured (subservient charge), redeemable, unlisted, unrated, 
Non-convertible Debentures ("NCDs") having a face value of INR 1,00,000 (Indian Rupees One lakh) 

each aggregating for an amount of up to INR 125,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees One Hundred and 
Twenty Five Crores only) on a Private Placement basis. 

The details as required under the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015 read with SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 

11,2024 is enclosed herewith as Annexure - A.

[...]

Type of securities proposed to be issued Secured (subservient charge), 
redeemable, unlisted, unrated, 
Non-convertible  Debentures 
(NCDs) 

Type of Issuance Private Placement 

Total number of securities proposed to be 
issued or the total amount for which the 
securities will be issued (approximately) 

Up to 12,500 (Twelve Thousand 

and Five Hundred only) NCDs 

having a face value of INR 
1,00,000 (Indian Rupees One 
lakh) each aggregating for an 
amount of up to INR 

125,00,00,000/- (Indian 

Rupees One Hundred and 
Twenty-Five Crores only) 

Size of the issue Up to INR 125,00,00,000/- 

(Indian Rupees One Hundred 
and Twenty-Five Crores only) 

Whether proposed to be listed No 

Tenure of the instrument Date of Allotment - shall be 
allotted within 1 (one) month 

from the date of the board 
meeting. 

Date of Maturity - 36 (Thirty- 
Six) months from the date of 
allotment. 

Coupon/interest  offered, schedule of